
 1 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 
     § 
COUNTY OF DENTON  § 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT  
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS  

AND PRIMORIS T&D SERVICES, LLC - 6582 
 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 6582 (this “Amendment”) by and 
between the City of Denton, Texas (“City”) and Primoris T&D Services, LLC 
(“Contractor”) to that certain contract executed on September 11, 2018, in the original not-
to-exceed amount of $900,000 (the “Agreement”);  for services related to the Overhead 
Electric Distribution Work; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City deems it necessary to amend the original pricing sheet, with 
this First Amendment for an aggregate not-to-exceed of $900,000. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City deems it necessary to further expand the goods/services 
provided by Consultant to the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, the original not-to-exceed amount may not be increased by more than 
25.0% as provided in Texas Local Government Code Sec. 252.048; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the City and Consultant (hereafter collectively referred to as the 
“Parties”), in consideration of their mutual promises and covenants, as well as for other 
good and valuable considerations, do hereby AGREE to the following First Amendment, 
which amends the following terms and conditions of the said Agreement, to wit: 
 

1. This Amendment modifies the Agreement pricing sheet only, to be provided in 
accordance with the terms of the Agreement with a revised aggregate not-to-exceed 
total of $900,000.  The term of the Agreement is still September 11, 2021. 

 
The Parties hereto agree, that except as specifically provided for by this Amendment, that 
all of the terms, covenants, conditions, agreements, rights, responsibilities, and obligations 
of the Parties, set forth in the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A5E57AB-EEA5-4CC9-AA3F-8B42643F2E94



 2 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Consultant, have each executed this 
Amendment, by and through their respective duly authorized representatives and officers 
on this date_______________________________________. 
  
 
   
 
 
“CONSULTANT” 
Primoris T & D Services, LLX 
 
 
      
 
By: _____________________________ 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE, TITLE 
 
 

CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS 
A Texas Municipal Corporation 
 
 
 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
          Senior Buyer  
  

           
 
     
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A5E57AB-EEA5-4CC9-AA3F-8B42643F2E94



RFP 6582 - Pricing Sheet for Supply of Overhead Electric Distribution Work-Adde

Respondent's Business Name: Primoris T&D Services, LLC

Fort Worth, TX

Item # EST. ANN. 
QTY UOM Description of Job Unit Price

1 1,750 Per Hr.   Working Foreman $96.39

2 250 Per Hr.   Senior Lineman $91.67

3 1,750 Per Hr.   Journeyman Lineman $88.51

4 250 Per Hr.   Lineman $75.58

5 250 Per Hr.   Apprentice, Step D $68.03

6 1,750 Per Hr.   Apprentice, Step C $64.25

7 250 Per Hr.   Apprentice, Step B $60.47

8 250 Per Hr.   Apprentice, Step A $52.91

9 1,750 Per Hr.   Equipment Operator $58.96

10 250 Per Hr.   Ground man $49.13

11 50 Per Hole Hand Digging Dirt $126.79

12 50 Per Ft Hand Digging Rock $54.34

 TOTAL

13 1,750 Per Hr. Pickup Truck $18.25

14 250 Per Hr. Service Truck $24.12

15 1,750 Per Hr. Line Truck $47.25

16 250 Per Hr. Pressure Digger $106.98

17 250 Per Hr. Knuckle Boom Truck $42.30

18 875 Per Hr. Backyard Machine $50.25

19 1,000 Per Hr. Pole/Material Trailer $6.00

20 250 Per Hr. Wire Reel & Tensioner Unit $17.84

21 1,750 Per Hr. Bucket Truck (48 ft. – 60 ft. reach) $40.37

Principal Place of Business (City/State)

The respondent shall complete the following section, which directly corresponds to the specifications. The contractor shall not make changes to this 
format. 

Product Proposal Pricing (PRICING SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS TO DELIVER SERVICES AS SPECIFIED F.O.B DESTINATION):

SECTION A - LABOR: DE-ENERGIZED PRIMARY

SECTION B - EQUIPMENT: 

The contractor shall furnish without additional cost all non-powered tools and equipment needed to complete 
Service Order(s) Project(s).

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A5E57AB-EEA5-4CC9-AA3F-8B42643F2E94



RFP 6582 - Pricing Sheet for Supply of Overhead Electric Distribution Work-Adde

Respondent's Business Name: Primoris T&D Services, LLC

Fort Worth, TX

Item # EST. ANN. 
QTY UOM Description of Job Unit Price

Principal Place of Business (City/State)

The respondent shall complete the following section, which directly corresponds to the specifications. The contractor shall not make changes to this 
format. 

Product Proposal Pricing (PRICING SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS TO DELIVER SERVICES AS SPECIFIED F.O.B DESTINATION):

22 250 Per Hr. Bucket Truck (65 ft. reach) $48.22

23 250 Per Hr. Backhoe (60 hp) $30.00

24 250 Per Hr. Dump Truck $31.22

25 250 Per Hr. Generators  (100 kW) $18.00

26 1,310 Per Hr. Hydro-Vac $45.71

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A5E57AB-EEA5-4CC9-AA3F-8B42643F2E94



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 8A5E57ABEEA54CC9AA3F8B42643F2E94 Sdddud: Codpleded
Suddecd: dledde DocuSign: 6582 -Adenddend dne upddding pdicing ddeedd
Soudce Envelope: 
Docudend ddged: 4 Signdduded: 2 Envelope ddiginddod: 
Ceddidicdde ddged: 5 Inididld: d dodd d odd
Audoddv: Enddled
EnvelopeId Sdddping: Enddled
dide done: dddC-d8:ddd ddcidic dide ddS d Cdndddd

9ddB deddd Sddeed
Dendond dd  762d9
doddddoddd ciddoddendondcod
Id Adddedd: d29dd2dd6dd5d

Record Tracking
Sdddud: ddigindl
             d2d6d2dd9 8:d2:38 Ad

dolded: dodd d odd
             doddddoddd ciddoddendondcod

docddion: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
dodd d odd
doddddoddd ciddoddendondcod
Seniod Buded
Cidd od Dendon
Secudidd devel: Eddild Accound Auddendicddion 
ddoned

Signddude Adopdion: dde-delecded Sddle
dding Id Adddedd: d29dd2dd6dd5d

Send: d2d6d2dd9 8:d5:48 Ad
dieded: d2d6d2dd9 8:d5:55 Ad 
Signed: d2d6d2dd9 8:d5:59 Ad

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      dod dddeded vid DocuSign

dicdddd Cddpdell
dCddpdelld pdiddcod
Secudidd devel: Eddild Accound Auddendicddion 
ddoned

Signddude Adopdion: dde-delecded Sddle
dding Id Adddedd: 2d6dd2dd36d2d6

Send: d2d6d2dd9 8:d6:dd Ad
dedend: d2d6d2dd9 8:57:d8 Ad
dieded: d2dddd2dd9 9:36:38 Ad 
Signed: d2dddd2dd9 9:37:44 Ad

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepded: d2dddd2dd9 9:36:38 Ad
      ID: 6d768e34-62ec-49d6-d2d5-89d5dd2722d7

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Cdedenne Dedee
cdedenneddedeed ciddoddendondcod
Condddcd Addinidddddod
Cidd od Dendon
Secudidd devel: Eddild Accound Auddendicddion 
ddoned

Send: d2dddd2dd9 9:37:46 Ad
dieded: d2dddd2dd9 dd:46:d3 Ad 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      dod dddeded vid DocuSign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Bdddled d dddd
Bdddleddd ddddd ciddoddendondcod
Fleed Sedviced Supedindendend
Secudidd devel: Eddild Accound Auddendicddion 
ddoned

Send: d2dddd2dd9 9:37:46 Ad

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      dod dddeded vid DocuSign

ddddded ddco
dddcod pdiddcod
Secudidd devel: Eddild Accound Auddendicddion 
ddoned

Send: d2dddd2dd9 9:37:47 Ad

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      dod dddeded vid DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Send ddddeddEncddpded d2dddd2dd9 9:37:47 Ad
Ceddidied Deliveded Secudidd Cdecded d2dddd2dd9 9:37:47 Ad
Signing Codplede Secudidd Cdecded d2dddd2dd9 9:37:47 Ad
Codpleded Secudidd Cdecded d2dddd2dd9 9:37:47 Ad

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 
From time to time, City of Denton (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc.
(DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly,
and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms
and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of
this document. 
Getting paper copies 
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us. 



How to contact City of Denton: 
You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: purchasing@cityofdenton.com
 
To advise City of Denton of your new e-mail address 
To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at melissa.kraft@cityofdenton.com 
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign. 
To request paper copies from City of Denton 
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to purchasing@cityofdenton.com and in
the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 
To withdraw your consent with City of Denton 
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to purchasing@cityofdenton.com and in the body of such request you
must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account
number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The
consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions
may take a longer time to process.. 

Required hardware and software 
Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 
Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 
Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,

NetScape 7.2 (or above) 
Email: Access to a valid email account 
Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 
Enabled Security Settings: 

•Allow per session cookies
 

•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy
Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via
proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will
have the right to withdraw your consent. 



Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you
were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to
e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and
disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above,
please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. 
By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify City of Denton as described above, I consent to receive from
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  City of Denton during the course of my relationship with you.
 


